Ordinance No. 2018-006

SUPPLEMENTAL LEVY ORDINANCE - BUILDING AND MAINTENANCE FUND LEVY SIX MILE REGIONAL LIBRARY DISTRICT GRANITE CITY, ILLINOIS

An Ordinance for the assessment, levy, and collection of 0.02% building and maintenance tax within the corporate limits of the Six Mile Regional Library District, in Madison County, Illinois for 2018 taxes, payable in 2019, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2019, and ending June 30, 2020.

Be It Ordained, that the Six Mile Regional Library District of the County of Madison and State of Illinois shall levy a tax of .02% of the value of all taxable property within said District, for building and maintenance purposes, subject to the right of the electors in said District to petition and require an election concerning the imposition of such tax, pursuant to 75 ILCS 16/35-5.

Be It Further Ordained, that within fifteen (15) days from the date of adoption of the ordinance, it shall be published in the Edwardsville Intelligencer, a daily or weekly newspaper published and circulated in the Six Mile Regional Library District and it is effective immediately upon adoption. On or before the last Tuesday in December, a certified copy of this levy ordinance shall be filed with the County Clerk, under the Library District's secretary's signature, with the seal of the District. This ordinance shall further be posted in a public area of each library building operated by the Library District within three days after the date of enactment, all in accordance with 75 ILCS 16/1-30 and 75 ILCS 16/1-40.

In Witness Whereof, we have hereunder set our hands in Granite City, Illinois, this 13th day of November 2018.

- 1. The specific number of voters required to sign a petition requesting that the question of the adoption of the ordinance be submitted to the electors of the District is 2,724.
- 2. The petition must be filed with the Six Mile Regional Library District Board of Trustees within 30 days after publication, on or before December 20, 2018.
- 3. The referendum would be held on April 2, 2019.

Passed by the Board of Trustees of the Six Mile Regional Library District at a regular meeting held on November 13, 2018, by a vote of over to no.

I, LINDA MCDONNELL, Secretary of the Six Mile Regional Library District, Madison County, Illinois, hereby certify that the above foregoing Levy Ordinance No. 2018-006, is a true, correct, and complete copy of the Ordinance; that the same was duly adopted at the meeting duly held and convened on the 13th day of November, 2018, and the same has not been altered or changed in any respect and is in full force and effect.

Linda McDonnell, Secretary

Six Mile Regional Library District 2001 Delmar Avenue Granite City, IL 62040